2800000
#1320 OO
0

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. United States Patent and Trademark Office			
	FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address or receiving partyles)			
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association	Name: GRLC LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Execution Date(s) May 7, 2010	Street Address: 32501 DeQuindre Rd.			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Tyes				
⊠ No				
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Madison Heights			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	State:MI			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Country: USA Zip: 48071			
☐ Government Interest	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Yes No			
Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License				
Other Release of Security Interest in Patents as				
recorded on 8/12/09, Reel 023245, Frame 0653				
4. Application or patent number(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No. (s) See Attached Schedule A	B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Schedula A			
	ers attached? ⊠ Yes □No			
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Susan O'Brien	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 42			
Internal Address: <u>CT Lien Solutions</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ /, 60			
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: Albany	☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)			
State: New York Zip: 12205	8. Payment Information:			
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5613			
Fax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>	Expiration Date / 0/10-			
Email Address: cls-udselbany@wolterskluwers.com	b, Deposit Account Number			
9. Signature: Much Jaux	#/12/10 Date			
Mercedes Faring Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments. and document. 11			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Registration	Registration	Expiration
<u>Description</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	Date
Vehicle Bicycle Carrier	5,067,641	11/26/91	11/27/95
Swing-out Spare Tire	5,538,168	7/23/96	7/24/08
Assembly			
Ball Assembly for a Trailer	6,089,591	7/18/00	7/19/08
Hitch			
Anti-Rattle Device for	6,105,989	8/22/00	6/8/18
Receiver-Style Hitch			
Tailer Hitch Assembly with an	6,173,985	1/16/01	2/26/19
Interchangeable Ball			
Torque Limiting Cam	6,116,579	9/12/00	9/13/04
Glider Fifth Wheel	6,247,720	6/19/01	5/26/19
Attachment			
Apparatus Suitable for	6,142,449	11/7/00	11/8/04
Securing an Article Under a			
Vehicle			
Automatic Glider Fifth Wheel	6,357,777	3/19/02	5/26/19
Attachment			
Under-Bed Fifth Wheel	6,467,791	10/22/02	11/27/20
Mounting System			
Underbed Gooseneck Hitch	6,520,528	2/18/03	1/25/21
Assembly			
Glider Fifth Wheel	6,386,570	5/14/02	5/26/19
Attachment			
Glider Fifth Wheel	6,557,883	5/6/03	5/26/19
Attachment	<u>,</u>		
Under-Bed Fifth Wheel	6,502,846	1/7/03	11/27/20
Mounting System			
Sliding Latch for Fifth Wheel	7,240,913	7/10/07	4/5/25
Hitch			
Signalling Interconnect	7,455,524	11/25/08	5/11/27
Ball Hitch Stem	D370,881	6/18/96	6/18/10
Ball Hitch Stem	D438,828	3/13/01	3/13/15
Reinforcement Ring for a Trailer Hitch Receiver	D483,704	12/16/03	12/16/17
Modular In-Bed LED Light	D594577	6/16/09	6/16/23

1325501.2 A-1

. <u> </u>			
for Pickup Truck			
Reinforcement Ring for a	101381	1/20/04	1/20/14
Trailer Hitch Receiver			

Patent	Application/Serial Number	Application Date
<u>Application</u>		6/3/05
Stowable Hitch	11/144082	9/8/07
Hitch Adapter for Towing a	11/864,174	9/8/07
Fifth Wheel Trailer		10/31/07
Modular Vehicle Lighting	11/933,052	10/3/107
System	12/276,163	11/21/08
Signalling Interconnect	29/164908	8/1/02
Reinforcement Ring for a	29/104906	8/1/02
Trailer Hitch Receiver		10/31/06
Modular In-Bed LED Truck	60/855,487	10/31/00
Lighting System		
Towed Equipment Brake	60/909,910	4/3/07
Controller		
Universal Converter Electronic	60/982,637	10/25/07
Circuit for Towed Vehicle		
Towed Equipment Brake	PCT/US08/04418	4/3/08
Controller		
Signalling Interconnect	PCT/US08/63309	5/9/08
Hitch Adapter for Towing a	PCT/US08/77945	9/26/08
Fifth Wheel Trailer		
Torque Limiting Cam	PCT/US99/06973	3/30/99
Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment	CA1999002273571	5/27/99
Automatic Fifth Wheel	CA2000002309128	5/23/00
Attachment		
Apparatus Suitable for	CA2000002320409	9/22/00
Securing an Article under a		
Vehicle .		
Torque Limiting Cam	CA1999002325443	3/30/99
Underbod Gooseneck Hitch	CA2001002332230	1/25/01
Assembly		
Under-Bed Fifth Wheel	CA2001002357321	9/13/01
Mounting System		
Stowable Hitch	CA2005002509097	6/3/05
Sliding Latch for Fifth Wheel	CA2006002542029	4/5/06
Hitch		
Hitch Adapter for Towing a	CA2007002604746	9/28/07
Fifth Wheel Trailer		

[EXECUTION]

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, GRLC LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor") granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and related rights to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association ("Secured Party") as set forth in the Patent Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2009, by and between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 12, 2009 at Reel 023245 Frame 0653;

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the patents and patent applications more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Debtor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement in: (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to all of Debtor's interest in any patents and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, including, without limitation, those patents, applications, registrations and recordings described in Exhibit A hereto, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Debtor's use of any patents and all reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and renewals thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Patents"); (b) all present and future inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (c) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (f) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Patents, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Patent Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1579631.J

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 7 day of May, 2010.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association

Ву:

Title VICE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

[See Attached]

1579631.1

EXHIBIT B TO PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF LICENSES

- License Agreement dated January 1, 2002 between Thule Towing Systems LLC (as successor-in-interest to Valley Industries, LLC) and Victoria Industries, Inc., which grants the following licenses:
 - US Patent No. 6,247,720 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
 - US Patent Application No. 09/834,317 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
 - Canadian Patent Application No. 2,273,571 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
 - Canadian Patent Application No. 2,309,128 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
- 2. Cross License Agreement dated July 1, 2002 between Thule Towing Systems LLC (as successor-in-interest to Valley Industries, LLC) and Cequent Performance Products, Inc. (as successor-in-interest to Draw-Tite, Inc. and Reese Products, Inc.), which grants the following licenses:
 - US Patent No. 6,247,720 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
 - US Patent No. 6,386,570 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
 - US Patent Application No. 10/082/756 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
 - Canadian Patent Application No 2,273,571 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment
 - Canadian Patent Application No. 2, 309,128 for Glider Fifth Wheel Attachment

1325501.2

RECORDED: 05/17/2010

B-l